1

2

4

5

67

8

10

9

1112

13

1415

16

17

18 19

20

2122

24

23

2526

27

28

## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE AUTHORIZED AGENTS OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE FOR FILING APPLICATIONS AND REQUESTING RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES (CALOES) AND/OR STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE CALIFORNIA DISASTER ASSISTANCE ACT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Riverside has the authority to file an application

for federal assistance and request the release of funds from the California Office of Emergency Services for federal and/or state assistance or disaster relief and/or state financial assistance under the

California Disaster Assistance Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Riverside desires to designate its agents to provide

for all matters pertaining to such federal and state disaster assistance the assurances and agreements

require; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Riverside is authorizing the City Manager,

Assistant City Manager, the Fire Chief, or the Emergency Services Administrator to execute for and

on behalf of the City of Riverside, a California charter city and municipal corporation, to file an

application in the office of the California Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) for the purpose of

obtaining certain federal assistance Under P.L. 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster

Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California

Disaster Assistance Act; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside,

California, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Fire Chief, and/or Emergency

Services Administrator of the City of Riverside are authorized to file an application for the purpose of

obtaining federal assistance under Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Relief

and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster

Assistance Act.

3 || //

1	Section 2: The authority granted under this Resolution shall continue in effect for three (3)
2	years from the effective date.
3	ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2020.
4	
5	
6	William R. Bailey, III Mayor of the City of Riverside
7	Attest:
8	
9	COLLEEN J. NICOL City Clerk of the City of Riverside
10	I, Colleen J. Nicol, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the
11	foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City at
12	its meeting held on the day of, 2020, by the following vote, to wit:
13	Ayes:
14	Noes:
15	Absent:
16	Abstain:
17	
18	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the
19	City of Riverside, California, this day of, 2020.
20	
21	COLLEEN J. NICOL
22	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	20-0339 RBK 04/20/20